

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 27 EAP 2021

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee,**

v.

**ALEXIS LOPEZ,
Appellant.**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
OF PENNSYLVANIA AND PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Appeal from the Order and Opinion of the Superior Court dated March 23, 2021, in No. 1313 EDA 2018, affirming the April 27, 2018 Judgment of Sentence issued by the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia Criminal Division in No. CP-51-CR-0004377-2015

Peter E. Kratsa
(Pa. I.D. 71009)
MacElree Harvey, Ltd.
17 West Miner Street
West Chester, PA 19382
Phone: (610) 840-0209

Sara E. Jacobson
(Pa. I.D. 80965)
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 42014
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Lee Awbrey
(Pa. I.D. 313083)
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
DELAWARE COUNTY
220 N. Jackson Street
Media, PA 19063
Phone: (610) 891-4107

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Untenable costs harm people.....	5
II. The only interpretation that gives independent meaning to Rule 706(C) is that it requires courts to consider a defendant’s ability to pay costs when imposing them.....	11
III. In the context of Rule 706(C), all costs are discretionary...	13
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Buck v. Beard</u> , 879 A.2d 157 (Pa. 2005)	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Coder</u> , 415 A.2d 406 (Pa. 1980)	9
<u>Commonwealth v. Karetny</u> , 880 A.2d 505 (Pa. 2005).....	18
<u>Commonwealth v. Mazzetti</u> , 44 A.3d 58 (Pa. 2012).....	16
<u>Commonwealth v. Smith</u> , 544 A.2d 991 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Warner</u> , 476 A.2d 341 (Pa. 1984).....	17
<u>Hoffman Mining Co., Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Adam Tp.</u> , 32 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2011).....	18
<u>Lohmiller v. Weidebaugh</u> , 469 A.2d 578 (Pa. 1983)	16
 Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const., art. V, § 10(c).....	14
 Statutes	
1 Pa.C.S. § 1925.....	10
1 Pa.C.S. § 1932.....	16, 17
1 Pa.C.S. § 1933.....	17, 18
42 Pa.C.S. § 9721(c.1)	<i>passim</i>

42 Pa.C.S. § 9728(a)	9
42 Pa.C.S. § 9728(b.1).....	18
42 Pa.C.S. § 9728(b.2).....	14, 18
42 Pa.C.S. § 9728(b)(5)	9
42 Pa.C.S. § 9728(g).....	15, 18

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(2)	2
Pa. R. Crim. P. 706(A)	8
Pa. R. Crim. P. 706(B)	7
Pa. R. Crim. P. 706(C)	<i>passim</i>
Pa. R. Crim. P. 706 (D).....	13

Other Authorities

Jeffrey Ward, et al., “Imposition and Collection of Fines, Costs, and Restitution in Pennsylvania Criminal Courts: Research in Brief,” ACLU of Pennsylvania (Dec. 18, 2020)	8
Pennsylvania House of Representative Committee on Appropriations, Fiscal Note (July 1, 2010), PN 1775	15
SB 1169 Bill Analysis (Sept. 15, 2010), PN 2181	15
